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WILLIAM LAWRENCE HELD,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  12-1290 DI




)

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF 
)

INSURANCE, FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
)

AND PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The Director of the Department of Insurance, Financial Institutions and Professional Registration (“the Director”) has cause to deny William Lawrence Held’s application for a license as a Motor Vehicle Extended Service Contract Producer (“the application”) because Held pled guilty to and was convicted of twelve felonies.
Procedure


Held filed a complaint on July 16, 2012, challenging the Director’s denial of his application.  The Director answered the complaint on August 15, 2012, and on September 14, 2012, he filed a motion for summary decision and suggestions in support.  We gave Held until September 28, 2012 to respond to the motion for summary decision, but he did not do so. 


Under our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(6), we may decide this case without a hearing if the Director establishes facts Held does not genuinely dispute and entitle the Director to a 
favorable decision.  Facts may be established by admissible evidence such as a stipulation, pleading of the adverse party, discovery responses of the adverse party, affidavits, or any other evidence admissible under law.
  

On August 1, 2012, the Director propounded and served his first request for admissions upon Held.  Held failed to respond to the request for admissions; therefore, each matter contained in the request is deemed admitted.
  The Director’s motion was also accompanied by extensive documentary evidence, including certified court records and business records.  Our findings of fact are made from this undisputed admissible evidence.
Findings of Fact


1.  On March 5, 2012, the Department received Held’s application.

2.  The application contains an “Applicant’s Certification and Attestation” section which provided, in relevant part:

I hereby certify, under penalty of perjury, that all of the information submitted in this application and attachments is true and complete.  I am aware that submitting false information or omitting pertinent or material information in connection with this application is grounds for license revocation or denial of the license and may subject me to civil or criminal penalties.


3.  Held signed the application in the “Applicant’s Certification and Attestation.”

4.  Background Question #1 of the application asked:

Have you ever been convicted of a crime, had a judgment withheld or deferred, or are you currently charged with committing a crime?

“Crime” includes a misdemeanor, felony or a military offense.  You may exclude misdemeanor traffic citations or convictions involving driving under the influence (DUI) or driving while intoxicated (DWI), driving without a license, reckless driving, or driving with a suspended or revoked license and juvenile offenses.  “Convicted” includes, but is not limited to, having been found guilty by verdict of a judge or jury, having entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, or having been given probation, a suspended sentence or a fine.

“Had a judgment withheld or deferred” includes circumstances in which a guilty plea was entered and/or a finding of guilt was made, but imposition or execution of the sentence was suspended (for instance, the defendant was given a suspended imposition of sentence or a suspended execution of sentence—sometimes called an “SIS” or “SES”).

If you answer yes, you must attach to this application:

(a)  A written statement explaining the circumstances of each incident,

(b) A copy of the charging document, and

(c) A copy of the official document which demonstrates the resolution of the charges or any final judgment[.]


5.  Held marked “Yes” to Question #1, but did not disclose the full extent of his criminal history, nor did he provide all of the required attachments to his application.

6.  Held has pled guilty to and been convicted of twelve felonies
:

a.  State of Missouri v. William L. Held, St. Louis Co. Cir. Ct., Case No. 2198R-01650-01 / 98CR-1650 (1998):  Guilty pleas to two Class C felonies, for possession of a controlled substance except 35 grams or less of marijuana (for cocaine and heroin), in violation of § 195.202.  Sentenced to seven years’ confinement on each count.  Execution of both sentences was suspended; placed on supervised probation for five years. 
b.  State of Missouri v. William L. Held, St. Charles Co. Cir. Ct., Case No. 11R019702050-01 / CR197-2050FX (1999):  Guilty pleas to four Class C felonies, for three counts of possession of a controlled substance (cocaine and heroin), all Class C felonies, in violation of § 195.202; and to one count of possession of a short barreled shotgun, a Class C felony.  Sentenced to seven years’ confinement for each count, but all four sentences were suspended, and given five years’ probation and ordered to complete 120 days’ shock incarceration.  On May 5, 2004, Held’s probation was revoked on all counts; he was sentenced to seven years’ confinement for each of the four counts, with the sentences to be served concurrently.
c.  State of Missouri v. William Lawrence Held, St. Charles Co. Cir. Ct., Case No. 11R0199009007-01 / CR199-907FX (2000).  Guilty pleas to six felonies:  four counts of sale of a controlled substance (heroin) in violation of § 195.211, all Class B felonies; to trafficking a controlled substance (heroin), second degree, a Class B felony, in violation of § 195.223; and to possession of a controlled substance, a Class C felony, in violation of § 195.202.  Sentenced  to ten years’ confinement for each of the first five counts, and to seven years for the last count, to be served concurrently with each other, but consecutive to the sentence entered into in Case No. 11R019702050-01.  On May 5, 2004, the court amended the judgment and ordered the sentenced entered for each count were to be served concurrently with the sentence in Case No. 11R019702050-01.

7.  On April 2, 2012, the Department received a letter from Held that disclosed three additional convictions for possession of marijuana, distribution/delivery/manufacturing a controlled substance, and possession of marijuana.  Held did not provide the case numbers, copies of any charging documents, or copies of any documents demonstrating the resolution of the charges as instructed in Question #1 of the application.

8.  On July 2, 2012, the Director issued an order refusing to issue to Held a motor vehicle extended service contract producer license, based on his finding there was cause to refuse the license.


9.  On July 16, 2012, Held filed a complaint with this Commission requesting a hearing on the Director’s refusal to issue him a license.
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction over the case.
  As noted above, our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(6) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the Director establishes facts Held does not dispute and entitle the Director to a favorable decision.  When deciding a motion for summary decision, the facts and the inferences from those facts are viewed in the light most favorable to the non-moving party.  The burden is on the movant to establish both the absence of a genuine issue of material fact and that it is entitled to a favorable determination as a matter law.


The Director maintains his refusal to issue a license to Held is established by § 385.209.1 (5), which states in pertinent part:
1. The director may suspend, revoke, refuse to issue, or refuse to renew a registration or license under sections 385.200 to 385.220 for any of the following causes, if the applicant or licensee or the 
applicant's or licensee's subsidiaries or affiliated entities acting on behalf of the applicant or licensee in connection with the applicant's or licensee's motor vehicle extended service contract program has: 
* * *
 (5) Been convicted of any felony[.]
§ 385.209.1(5) – Felony convictions

Held’s twelve felony convictions are grounds for denial of licensure.  We find cause exists under § 385.209.1(5) to deny Held a license.  
Director’s Discretion to Deny License under § 385.209.2

Grounds exist to deny Held's application.   But § 385.209.1 does not require the Director to deny licensure if such grounds are established, but instead provides he “may” do so.  “May” means an option, not a mandate.
  The appeal in most licensing applicant cases vests in this Commission the same degree of discretion as the agency has, and we need not exercise it in the same way.
  However, § 385.209.2 provides, in relevant part:
In the event that the action by the director is not to renew or to deny an application for a license, the director shall notify the applicant or licensee in writing and advise the applicant or licensee of the reason for the denial or nonrenewal.  Appeal of the nonrenewal or denial of the application for a license shall be made pursuant to the provisions of chapter 621.  Notwithstanding section 621.120, the director shall retain discretion in refusing a license or renewal and such discretion shall not transfer to the administrative hearing commission.
Once cause for refusal is established, the Director’s discretion must be upheld.  Having found cause for denial of Held’s license under § 385.209.1 (5), we must uphold the Director’s decision.

Summary


The Director has cause to deny Held’s application for licensure under § 385.209.1(5).  We cancel the hearing.

SO ORDERED on October 9, 2012.


________________________________



MARY E. NELSON



Commissioner
�Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(6)(B).


	�Mo.S.Ct.R. 59.01, made applicable to the Commission by 1 CSR 15-3.420.


�Certified court records, Exhibits 3, 4, and 5 to the Director’s Statement of Uncontested Facts.


�Section 621.045.  Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to RSMo Supp. 2011.


�ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 376 (Mo. banc 1993).


	�S.J.V. ex rel. Blank v. Voshage, 860 S.W.2d 802, 804 (Mo. App., E.D. 1993).  


	�State Bd. of Regis'n for the Healing Arts v. Finch, 514 S.W.2d 608, 614 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1974).  
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